James Avenue, S.E.
215 07/26/65 1988

219 12/02/76 5174
220-24 08/09/77 5218

223-25 02/18/82 7125

Houting & Meeusen
Pitsch
Neighborhood Improvement--Cross

Pitsch

302-04 James S.E. Arthur S. White was the occupant of 302 James S.E.
in 1912. This 2-family flat on the southeast corner of James and Evans

R

Neighborhood Improvement--Pitsch

now has upper and lower
apartments, each with living room,
- dining room, kitchen, two
bedrooms, and bath. (oid # 68. Photo:
GRPL 287, October 4, 1962, L 762.)

308-12 09/27/76 5008



427 James S.E. The Grand Rapids Women’s Study Club was established in

1901 by eight African American women to educate themselves and
keep up with the news of the wider world. Eventually they purchased
this 2-story home to serve as their clubhouse, which it did until it fell
into disrepair and was sold in 2002. Over the years, noted literary
figures visited here for programs which were first opened to the
general public in 1945. Langston Hughes (1954) and Louis Lomax
(1960) were among the famous personages whom the study club
sponsored. The renamed Study Class in 2004 meets at the Browning
Claytor Health Center community room at 1246 Madison S.E. (Cf.
Estelle Slootmaker, “Grand Rapids Women’s Study Class: Addressing
Issues, Making Inroads,” Grand Rapids Magazine, May 2004, pp. 58-
60.)

435 02/28/72 4133 Pitsch

437-39 01/11/71 3689 Dohm

440 07/01/64 1798 Staggs

441

443

444 07/01/64 1801 Staggs

445 04/19/74 4590 Loader & Dump

446



507

508

510

513

516-18

517

520

521

522

526

532

536

540

541

542

546

550

558

07/19/2002 9177

05/19/70
08/26/76
06/17/85

04/09/79

07/19/2002

07/19/2002

05/17/88

07/19/2002

09/18/72
06/17/85
08/24/88
10/25/84
12/08/88
09/27/76
05/25/89

06/11/88

3495

5131

7384

5727

9176

9175

7773

9174

4277

7385

7803

7301

7841

5048

7902

7778

Pitsch
Capitol
Riverside
Riverside
Pitsch

Pitsch

Pitsch

Pitsch

Pitsch

Riverside

Pitsch

Neighborhood Improvement--Pitsch



