James Avenue, S.E.

215	07/26/65	1988	Houting & Meeusen
219	12/02/76	5174	Pitsch
220-24	08/09/77	5218	Neighborhood ImprovementCross
223-25	02/18/82	7125	Pitsch

302-04 James S.E. Arthur S. White was the occupant of 302 James S.E. in 1912. This 2-family flat on the southeast corner of James and Evans



now has upper and lower apartments, each with living room, dining room, kitchen, two bedrooms, and bath. (Old # 68. Photo: GRPL 287, October 4, 1962, L 762.)

Neighborhood Improvement--Pitsch

308-12 09/27/76 5008

427 James S.E. The Grand Rapids Women's Study Club was established in 1901 by eight African American women to educate themselves and keep up with the news of the wider world. Eventually they purchased this 2-story home to serve as their clubhouse, which it did until it fell into disrepair and was sold in 2002. Over the years, noted literary figures visited here for programs which were first opened to the general public in 1945. Langston Hughes (1954) and Louis Lomax (1960) were among the famous personages whom the study club sponsored. The renamed Study Class in 2004 meets at the Browning Claytor Health Center community room at 1246 Madison S.E. (Cf. Estelle Slootmaker, "Grand Rapids Women's Study Class: Addressing Issues, Making Inroads," Grand Rapids Magazine, May 2004, pp. 58-60.)

435	02/28/72	4133	Pitsch
437-39	01/11/71	3689	Dohm
440	07/01/64	1798	Staggs
441			
443			
444	07/01/64	1801	Staggs
445	04/19/74	4590	Loader & Dump
446			

507	07/19/2002	9177	Pitsch
508	05/19/70	3495	Capitol
510	08/26/76	5131	Riverside
513	06/17/85	7384	Riverside
516-18	04/09/79	5727	Pitsch
517	07/19/2002	9176	Pitsch
520			
521	07/19/2002	9175	Pitsch
522	05/17/88	7773	
526	07/19/2002	9174	Pitsch
532	09/18/72	4277	Pitsch
536	06/17/85	7385	Riverside
540	08/24/88	7803	
541	10/25/84	7301	Pitsch
542	12/08/88	7841	
546	09/27/76	5048	Neighborhood ImprovementPitsch
550	05/25/89	7902	
558	06/11/88	7778	